STATE OF NEVADA

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT

RELATIONS BOARD

4

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

-30

VS.

For Complainant:

For Respondent:

9

10

11

12

13

14

)15 16

17

18

19

20 21

22 23

2425

26

27

28 ///

111

ITEM NO. 481

CASE NO. A1-045688

<u>ORDER</u>

Victor M. Perri, Esq.

LAS VEGAS CITY EMPLOYEES BENEFIT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION aka LAS

VEGAS CITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, a Nevada Corporation, and DIANNA REED as named Plaintiff for NBS EMPLOYEES.

CITY OF LAS VEGAS; NEVADA BUSINESS

SERVICE; SOUTHERN NEVADA WORKFORCE

INVESTMENT BOARD; SOUTHERN NEVADA

JOB TRAINING BOARD; and THE SOUTHERN CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL CONSORTIUMS,

Respondents.

Employees/Plaintiffs.

Morgan Davis, Esq.

Las Vegas City Attorney's Office

Yolanda T. Givens, Esq.

Clark County District Attorney's Office

On October 30, 2000, Employees/Plaintiffs LAS VEGAS CITY EMPLOYEES PROTECTIVE AND BENEFIT ASSOCIATION aka LAS VEGAS CITY EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION, a Nevada Corporation, and DIANNA REED, as named plaintiff for Nevada Business Service (hereafter "NBS") Employees, filed a Complaint with the Local Government Employee-Management Relations Board (hereafter "Board").

On December 6, 2000, Respondents, NEVADA BUSINESS SERVICE, SOUTHERN NEVADA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD, SOUTHERN NEVADA JOB TRAINING BOARD and the SOUTHERN CHIEF ELECTED OFFICIAL CONSORTIUMS filed a Motion to Dismiss.

The Board deliberated on the Motion to Dismiss on January 30, 2001, noticed in accordance with Nevada's Open Meeting Law. Based upon the documents filed to date in this matter, and good cause appearing therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss be DENIED, without prejudice.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Respondents are to file their answer with this Board within twenty (20) days of the date of this Order and that pre-hearing statements are due from all parties pursuant to NAC 288.250.

DATED this 2nd day of February, 2001.

LOCAL GOVERNA	MENT EMPLOYEE-
MANAGEMENT R	ELATIONS BOARD

By KARBELL McKAY, Chairman

JOHN BICKS, ESQ., Vice-Chairman

By JAMES E. WILKERSON, SR., Member